A

100 North Appleton Street

City of Appleton Appleton, Wi 54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Meeting Agenda

Utilities Committee

Tuesday, May 12, 2015 5:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor
1. Call meeting to order
2. Roll call of membership
3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting
15-714 Approval of the April 28, 2015 Utilities Committee Meeting Minutes.

Attachments: April 28, 2015 Utilities Committee Meeting Minutes.pdf

4. Public Hearings/Appearances
5. Action Iltems
15-716 Request for credit adjustment for water and sewer charges to Shawn

O'Brien and Robert Pedersen for 1305 S Lutz Drive for use accrued
during the period of 2/2/2012 - 11/4/2013.

Attachments: 1305 S Lutz Drive Adjustment.pdf

15-717 Award of Northland Pond Materials Testing Contract to OMNNI
Associates, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $45,000.
Attachments: Materials Testing OO Pond 2015 Award.pdf
15-783 Request to amend Section 20-237 of Chapter 20 of the Municipal Code
related to customer classifications for Stormwater Utility charges.
Attachments: Section 20-237 of Chapter 20.pdf
6. Information Items
15-715 Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant Anaerobic Digester Maintenance
and Upgrades Project Update - Sole Source Contract to August Winters
in the amount of $12,359; Biogas Flow Meter Procurement $6,000 each.
Attachments: Digester Project Contract Sole Source.pdf
City of Appleton Page 1 Printed on 5/8/2015


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5808
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=259655ab-ad03-41bb-8d71-a8146e30063e.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5810
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=23007557-7b8a-43bf-824b-168a784211a7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5811
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0ad59b29-00cd-47f0-b6cc-87bcd71a75e2.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5877
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ab7ffda9-0fb8-459f-ae41-f4076b3c9b58.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5809
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3fc425da-14b8-43a5-98ec-fd48a75809ce.pdf

Utilities Committee Meeting Agenda May 12, 2015

15-784 Award the Glendale Water Tower Project to Caldwell Tanks in the
amount of $2,467,000 with a 10% contingency in the amount of
$246,700 for a project total not to exceed $2,713,700. This item will be
an Action Item at the Finance Committee meeting.

Attachments: Glendale Water Tower Project Award to Caldwell Tanks.pdf

15-785 Change Order #5 to the Regulatory Upgrade and Process Improvement
Project in the amount of $43,891 resulting in $38,776 decrease to the
approved contingency of $728,550 to $689,774. This item will also be
an Information Item at the Finance Committee meeting.

Attachments: Change Order #5.pdf

15-786 Change Order #6 to the Regulatory Upgrade and Process Improvement
Project in the amount of $25,021 resulting in decrease of the project
contingency balance of $689,774 to $664,753. This item will also be an
Information Item at the Finance Committee meeting.

Attachments: Change Order #6.pdf

15-787 Change Order #7 to the Regulatory Upgrade and Process Improvement
Project in the amount of $22,878 resulting in decrease of the project
contingency balance of $664,753 to $641,875. This item will also be an
Information Item at the Finance Committee meeting.

Attachments: Change Order #7.pdf

15-737 Update on Stormwater Utility Billing changes for multi-family.
15-738 Revisions to lllicit Discharges and Connections ordinance.
7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during
this meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request
and if Feasible.

For questions on the agenda, contact Chris Shaw at 920-832-5945 or Paula Vandehey
at 920-832-6474.

City of Appleton Page 2 Printed on 5/8/2015


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5878
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dcb6ac35-964f-40da-b7d6-bed75dd07b76.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5879
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1b5be776-4a1a-420c-b2bb-d6ef5ca3dc86.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5880
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b3f1c9ca-96a3-4a69-9035-6aa9cf157663.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5881
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f3e89dea-2531-4575-ae3b-050403a8a748.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5831
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5832

100 North Appleton Street

City of Appleton Appleton, W 54911-4799

www.appleton.org

P Meeting Minutes
Utilities Committee

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 4:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor

1. Call meeting to order

Chairperson Dannecker called the Utilities Committee meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.

2. Roll call of membership

Present: 4 - Alderperson Jirschele, Alderperson Martin, Alderperson Dannecker and
Alderperson Meltzer

Excused: 1 - Alderperson Baranowski

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

15-577 Approval of the March 24, 2015 Utilities Committee Meeting minutes.

Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Meltzer, that the Minutes
be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Alderperson Jirschele, Alderperson Martin, Alderperson Dannecker and
Alderperson Meltzer

Excused: 1- Alderperson Baranowski

4. Public Hearings/Appearances
5. Action Items
15-647 Postpone the Sanders Street watermain replacement project between

Seymour Street and Verbrick Street to coincide with the revised street
resurfacing project schedule.

Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Dannecker, that the
Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by
the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Alderperson Jirschele, Alderperson Martin, Alderperson Dannecker and
Alderperson Meltzer

Excused: 1- Alderperson Baranowski

City of Appleton Page 1


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5671
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5741

Utilities Committee

Meeting Minutes April 28, 2015

15-663 Award Contract to Fiberglass Solutions, Inc. for Hypochlorite
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Tank Conditions Assessment & Repair
Work in the amount of $28,673 plus a 5% contingency of $1,434 for a
total not to exceed cost of $30,107.
Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Meltzer, that the Report
Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the
following vote:
Aye: 4 - Alderperson Jirschele, Alderperson Martin, Alderperson Dannecker and

Alderperson Meltzer
Excused: 1- Alderperson Baranowski

15-679 Approval of Engineering Services for Water Plant Softener #3 and #4
Rehabilitation including Field Services to Robert E. Lee and
Associates in the amount of $59,800 and a 5% contingency of $2,990
for a project total not to exceed $62,790.
Alderperson Jirschele moved, seconded by Alderperson Martin, that the Report
Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the
following vote:
Aye: 4 - Alderperson Jirschele, Alderperson Martin, Alderperson Dannecker and

Alderperson Meltzer
Excused: 1- Alderperson Baranowski
6. Information Items

15-626 Confirm the following:
- Elect a Vice-Chair and Secretary
- Designate a "Contact Person" who can answer specific questions
about agenda items.
- Meeting date and time
The Committee motioned and approved Alderperson Meltzer as Vice-Chairperson.
Director Shaw and Director Vandehey were appointed Secretary and contact people
for agenda items. The Utilities Committee will meet on the Tuesday following
Common Council at 5:30 p.m.

15-578 2015 Water Treatment Facility Generation Test.
Discussed.

15-579 Change Order #1to PAC Fire Suppression Project contract for flexible

connections in the amount of $894resulting in a decrease to
contingency from $26,070 to $25,176.

Discussed.

City of Appleton

Page 2


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5757
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5773
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5720
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5672
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5673

Utilities Committee

Meeting Minutes April 28, 2015

15-580

15-624

15-623

7. Adjournment

Change Order #2to PAC Fire Suppression Project contract for
instruments and program alarming capabilites in the amount of
$6,720 resulting in a decrease to contingency from $25,176 to
$18,456.

Discussed.

Change Order #3to PAC Fire Suppression Project contract for
modifications to the silo bag house resulting in an increase to
contingency from $18,456 to $21,156.

Discussed.

Compost Project Update.

Presentation given.

Joint Hydrant Painting Proposals with various other communities.

Discussed.

Monthly Reports for January, February, March 2015

-  Wastewater Treatment Plant Synopsis and Receiving Station
Revenue

- Water Treatment Plant Synopsis

- Water Distribution and Meter Team Monthly Report - March

Reports were reviewed.

Alderperson Martin moved, seconded by Alderperson Jirschele, that the
Utilities Committee meeting be adjourned at 5:30 p.m. Roll Call. Motion carried
by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Alderperson Jirschele, Alderperson Martin, Alderperson Dannecker and
Alderperson Meltzer

Absent: 1- Alderperson Baranowski

City of Appleton

Page 3


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5674
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5675
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5677
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5718
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5717

Chris Shaw, Utilities Director
City of Appleton

Water Treatment Facility
2281 Manitowoc Rd
Menasha W1 54952

Mr.or Ms. Shaw;

This'is a formal requiest to appear befare the Utilities Committee to-appeal and be reimbursed for very
high water bills we paid in 2012 and 2013,

You have recelved a copy of a letter we received from Kelli Rindt denying our appeal.

Please let me know when the Utllities Committee will be meeting, and when we can present our case.
Thank You,

Shawn O’Brien and Robert Pedersen

1305 S Lutz Dr

Appletonh Wi 54914

Phone {920)739-0513
Email sobriendf@new.r.com




December 4, 2014

City of Appleton
Finance Department
Attn: Billing Department

Billing Department;

Sometime during 2012 we realized that our water bill was way too high. We had water department
meter readers at our house three or four times in the ensuing months. Mostly what they would do is
look at the water meter and determine that we had no cantinuous water running. They could not figure
out what was causing our high bills.

Finally, the last person to come out decided to change the meter, What a difference that made!

| have totaled our bills for the last three years. | believe the bilis run from December of one year through
November of the next year.

Here is what we paid yearly for the last three years:

2012 1192.99
2013 1179.83
2014 ° 660.39

It appears to me that in 2012 and 2013 we paid approximately 500.00 over what the charge should have
heen because of a faulty water meter. Please see attached docume_nt of quarterly payments,

Because we had had meter readers look at it several times before the meter was changed, we believe
that you owe us the amount that we overpaid for the years of 2012 and 2013. The amount would be
approximately $1000.00.

We are requesting that you send us a check in that amount. If you would like to discuss this please email
or call. ‘

Email address Is sobriend8@new.rr.com
Phone 739-0513

Thank yau,

Shawn O'Brien & Robert Pedersen
1305 S Lutz Drive

Appleton W] 54914

Account Number: 300-100-100



a ) FINANCE DEPARTMENT
“ . meeting community needs. . .enhuncing quality of life.” 100 N Appleton Street
Appleton, W1 54911-4789

" Phone: 920-832-6442

January 5, 2018

Shawn O'Brien and Rohert Pedersen
1305 S Lutz Drive
Appleton, W] 54914

This letter is in response to your request to issus a credit on the City utility service account 500-1 00-100 for the
property located at 1305 S Lutz Street.

| have had an opportunity to review all documentation and noles as it Is related to water use at the above
mentioned property, this includes the meter test record of the meter that was removed on December 4" 2013,
consumption history and notes from the account.

The meter test record shows that the meter tested according to Public Service Commission rules, the test did
not show any indication of a faulty meter (see enclosed meter test record). The 3-year consumplion history
does show swings in consumption; these swings could be for a variely of reasons including: outside water use
for pools or lawn watering, increase or decrease in number of occupants, vacations, or leaks both known and
unknown. Account notes did show that a meter tech was at the property on June 5" 2012 to check for normal
consumption as repairs for a leak had been made; a meter tech was aiso at the property on February 18" 2013
and could not locate any leaks at that ime.

Based on the review that | have completed an adjustment cannot be made on this account. [f you wish to
further appeal the utility charges, you may appear before the Utilities Commitlee; a written request lo appear
must be submitted to:

Chris Shaw, Utilities Director

City of Appleton

Water Treatment Facility

2281 Manitowoc Rd

Menasha, Wl 54952

A copy of the agenda will be sent to you prior to the scheduled meeting. You are not required to attend the
meeting, however this is your opportunity to present any information you may have, and respond to any
questions the Committee may have on this Issue. If you have further concerns or questions, please feel free to-
contact me at 832-6316.

Sincerely,

Kelli Rindt
Enterprise Fund Accounting Manager

CC:  Judy, Utility Billing Clerk
Chris Shaw, Utilities Director-
Enc: Meter Test Record
3-year Consumption History
Timeline for 1305 S Luiz Dr



UTL705R2 CITY OF APPLETON UTL705D
’ METER SYSTEM
84421618 Tegt Malntenance
1305 5 LUTZ DR
5/8n BADGER 25 Test Date: 12/04/13
Tech: SHELDON —
Found : Left
99,2
100.6
R

pDate (fills with test date)
oUT: 12/04/13

Ny 12/04/13
PARTS:
Caugeé: _2 TEST & CLEAN Other
F1 - Field Help F3 - Exit F11 ~ Delete

ENTER: Update



UTL600C3

Account Number
Service Address
Customer Name

CITY OF APPLETON
: UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM
Reading/Congumption History Inquiry

300-100-100
1305 § LUTZ DR

PEDERSON,

Mtr Size-Mfr#-Brnd 5/8¢

Remote Location

Read Date Reading

11/01/14
8/04/14
5/61/14
2/03/14

11/04/13
8/05/13
5/01/13
2/05/13

11/01/12

8/01/12

5/01/12

2/01/12 -

11/02/11
8/01/11
5/02/11

Reg/ Bill

Egt Rdr Date
'237.0 R 8N 11/30/14 ¢
gal
160.0 R SN 8/31/14 ¢
) gal
85.0 R SN 5/31/14 ¢
Co gal
45.0 R SN 2/28/14 ¢
. ) gal
R RR 11/30/13 ¢
U - .- ¥
758.0 R RR 8/31/13 ¢
' gal
748.0 R RR 5/31/13 ¢
. gal’
741.0 R RR 2/28/13 ¢
gal
702,0 R RR 11/30/12 ¢
: ) : gal
693.0 R RR  8/31/12 ¢
I o gal
660.0 R RR 5/31/12 ¢
gal
590.0 R RR 2/29/12 ¢
gal
581.0 R RR 11/30/11 ¢
- ' gal
571.0 R RR 8/31/11 «
' ' gal
526,.0 R RR 5/31/11 ¢
gal

- Fl:Return F?:Addr/DueAInf

-.F12:Notices

Fld:Specl Inf

ROBERT

UTL600D .
12/10/14
15:00:15

Property Key 31-3-1661-00

76407325 SENSUS
" Moduleff 191459952

F4:Desc Inf Fé:Charges Assgnd
F16:Notepad

Exception

Consumption
1030

7700
1000
7500

530

4000

600
4500
7100

——r
700

3900

1000
4500

1000

F18:Exc Mtxr

Billed
1030

1000
530

800

7100

1000

700
3900
gg0

3300

7000
900

1000

4500

1000

R Y

_ I-PERL
Meter{s) NO
Wtr Con Swr Con

Billed

800

900

530

900
3900
T
ioo00

700

3900

1000

1000
+ .

F10:History
" F20:Cons Adj



January 13, 2015

Kelli Rindt

Enterprise Fund Accounting Manager
Finance Department

100 N. Appleton Street

Appleton WI 54911-4799

This letter is in response to your review of our water bills. | want to reply to a couple of points
you made.

Although the defective meter, which was removed on December 4, 2013, tested okay in the
post- test, we believe that the problem was this meter as it was connected to our water line.

You listed several reasons why we could have used substantially more than the average
amounts of water during certain periods of time. We certainly did not take vacation during all
the months that the bill was low. We have always been a household of two, with occasional -
guests for a few days, but never for extended stays. We have never watered our lawn, our
gardens and have no pool.

We were extremely thorough in our checks for water leaks. We checked all sources many times
ourselves. We also had a representative from the water department come to our house at least
two, and maybe three times to check. They could never find anything running.

In the two years previous to the new water meter our annual bills were $1192.97 in 2012 and
$1179.83 in 2013, After it was changed our annual bill was $660.39, which is more than $500.00
less than in the previous two years.

We firmly believe that this was a result of the meter or the billing department and nothing we
can be held responsible for.

We're sending a copy of this letter to Chris Shaw to attach to your letter and our request to
appear before the utilities commission.

Shawn O'Brien & Robert Pedersen



Chris Shaw, Utilities Director
City of Appleton

Water Treatment Facllity
2281 Manitowoc Rd
Menasha, WI 54952

Please attach this response to Kelli Rindt’s letter of January 8, 2015 and our request to appear
before the Utilities Committee.

Tharnk you

' %&n dﬁlm‘ @-

Shawn O’Brien & Robert Pedersen




Timeline for 1305 $ Lutz Dr (300-100-100)

2/1/12 — Meter reads 590 (reading in Hundred Cubic Feet)
5/1/12 — Meter reads 660 (reading in Hundred Cubic Feet} — Consumption for quarterly billing 70 Ccf
5/3/12 - High use letter sent {reading in andred Cubic Feet)
6/5/12 ~ Meter reads 663 — customer request reading to verify repairs made for leak.
8/1/12 — Meter reads 693 (reading in Hundred Cubic Feet) — Consumption for quarterly billing 30 Ccf
11/1/12 ~ Meter reads 702 (reading in Hundred Cubic Feet) — Consumption for_ quarterly billing 9 Ccf
2/5/13 — Meter reads 741 {reading in Hundred Cubic Feet) - Consumption for quarterly billing 68 Ccf
2/6/13 — High use letter sent |
2/18/13 — Meter Tech could not find any leaks at visit to property
5/1/13 — Meter reads 748 (reading in Hundred Cubic Feet) — Consumption for quarterly billing 7 Ccf
8/5/13 — Meter reads 758 (reading in Hundred Cubic Feet) — Consumption for quarterly billing 10 Ccf
11/4/13 — Meter reads 829 (reading in Hundred Cubic Feet} — Consumption for quarterly billing 71 Ccf
11/5/13 - High use letter sent |
1.2/4/13 — Badger Meter was removed (Meter read 832.94), Installed new Sensus Meter
12/4/13 — Badger Meter was tested for accuracy, passed testing.
2/3/14 — Meter reads 45 (reading in Hundred Gallons) ~ Consumption for quarterly billing 9 Ccf
5/1/14 — Meter reads 85 (reading in Hundred Gallons) — Consumption for quarterly billing 5.3 Ccf
8/4/14 — Meter reads 160 (reading in Hundred Gallons) — Consumption for quarterly billing 10 Ccf
11/1/14 — Meter reads 237 (reading in Hundred Galons) — Consumption for quarterly bil.ling 10.3 Cef
12/6/14 — Letter received from customer in regards to prior consumption.
1/5/15 — Reply sent to customer denying adjustment to account.
1/13/15 — Letter received from customer in respdnse to 1/5/15 letter
1/21/15 — Notice sent to customer to appear at Utilities Committee on February 10, 2015.

1/26/15 — Received call from customer that she was unable to attend meeting of February 10&', and requesting to
appear at Utilities Committee later in 2015. '

2/1/15 Meter reads 323 (reading in Hundreds Gallons) — Consumption for quarterly billing 11.5 Ccf

4/28/15 Meter reads 369 (reading in Hundredé Gallons)



Appleton city government exists to provide quality services responsive to the needs of the community

Department of Public Works — Engineering Division

MEMO
TO: Utilities Committee
FROM: Paula Vandehey, Director of Public Works
Sue Olson, Staff Engineer
Pete Neuberger, Staff Engineer
DATE: May 5, 2015
RE: Award of Northland Pond Materials Testing Contract to OMNNI Associates, Inc. in an amount not

to exceed $45,000.

The Department of Public Works recommends award of the Northland Pond Materials Testing Contract to OMNNI
Associates, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $45,000.

OMNNI began working on the contaminated materials testing for the Northland Pond under Unit M-14, as staff
and Brown and Caldwell were evaluating the feasibility of the site on the Northland Avenue for the stormwater
pond. The Northland Pond project is moving forward and additional contaminated materials testing and
permitting is required as the final design is completed.

The scope of work will include the following:

e Abandoning monitoring wells in multiple phases when they are no longer needed
e Preparing DNR, landfill disposal, and Wastewater Treatment Plant applications

e Groundwater sampling

e Confirmation Soil sampling

e DNR Closure request

It is possible that the DNR requirements for the sampling and permitting may change by the time the pond is
constructed (currently scheduled for 2017). The proposed budget includes a contingency to accommodate some
modifications. Any significant changes requiring a contract amendment will be brought to the Utilities Committee
and Common Council for approval prior to any additional work.

Although OMNNI Associates was successful in receiving the M-15 contract, staff is recommending that the work on
the Northland Pond be a separate contract because the timeline to construction is not certain (staff continues to
search for disposal sites for the material). This will allow work on the Northland Pond to continue, while materials
testing contracts are awarded and closed on a yearly basis.



MEMO

ki sverafrirer s SrpitE N Y B A P NPT - PN PR
codiresing comannn ity reeds, ephasaing guality of (e,

TO: Utilities Committee -
FROM: Paula Vandehey, Director of Public Works P]ﬁ(v
DATE: May 7, 2014

SUBJECT: Request to amend Section 20-237 of Chapter 20 of the Municipal Code
related to customer classifications for Stormwater Utility charges.

- In 2011 Section 20-237 of Chapter 20 of the Municipal Code related to customer
classifications for Stormwater Utility charges was modified to account for ERU’s (Equivalent
Runoff Units) associated with private roadways. The format of the Ordinance language was
also converted from narrative to chart. As part of this Code amendment, Section 1(j) related to
a minimum charge equal to 0.4 ERU’s for any Class 5 parcel was inadvertently deleted. We
are requesting that the Code be amended to reinstate the minimum ERU language.

Attached for you information is a copy of the Code language from 2008 and 2011.

Attachments




ADOPTED: October 1, 2008

PUBLISHED: October 6, 2008
Office of the City Clerk

136 - 08
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 20-237 OF CHAPTER 20 OF THE
MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO CUSTOMER
CLASSIFICATION.
(Utilities Committee 9-17-08)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Section 20-237 of Chapter 20 of the Municipal Code of the City of
Appleton, relating to customer classification, is hereby amended to read as follows:
Sec. 20-237, Customer classification.

{a)  For purposes of imposing the stormwater charges, all lots and parcels within the
City are classified into the following six (6) customer classes:

(1)  Residential — Single Family, Manufactured/Mobile Home, Bed and
Breakfast with four (4) units or less and detached, individual
condominium units located on public roads

(2)  Residential — Duplex, two (2) unit condominiums and Bed and Breakfast
with five (5) units or more

(3)  Residential — Multifamily and Condominiums located on public roads
(4)  Residential — Located on private roads

(5)  Non-residential and multi-usc

(6)  Undeveloped

(b)  The Director shall prepare a list of lots and ﬁarccls within the City of Appleton
and assign a classification of residential, non-residential or undeveloped to each lot or parcel.

_(c)  The average square footage of impervious area of ERU is established to be
equivalent to 2,368 square feet.

(d)  The charges imposed for Class (1) and Class (4) residential properties shall be the
rate for one (1) ERU. '

(&)  The charges imposed for Class (2) residential properties shall be the rate for one-
half (}2) of one (1) ERU for each individual dwelling umt existing on the property. (ERU rate
multiplied by the number of dwelling units.)




(H The charges imposed for Class (3) residential properties shail be the rate of four-
tenths of one ERU (0.4) multiplied by the number of individual dwelling units existing on the

property.

(g) ~ The charges imposed for Class (5) properties as defined herein shall be the rate
for one (1) ERU, multiplied by the numerical factor obtained by dividing the total impervious
area of a non-residential property by the square footage of one (1) ERU. The factor shall be
rounded down to the nearest one-tenth (0.1), i.e. '

ERU rate multiplied by impervious area
EBRU

(h)  The charges imposed for Class (6) properties as defined herein shall be the rate
for one (1) ERU multiplied by a factor established by resolution and then divided by the square
footage for one (1) ERU established by resolution.

(i) The Director shall be résponsible for determining the impervious area based on
the best available information, inciuding, but not limited to, data supplied by the City Assessor,
acrial photography, the property owner, tenant or developer. The Director may require
additional information as necessary to make the determination, ~ The billing amount shall be
updated by the Director based on the building permit process.

4)] The minimum charges for any Class 5 parcel shall be equal to the rate for four-
tenths (0.4) of one (1) ERU.

k) All unoccupied developed lots and parcels shall be subject to the stonnwéter
utility charges.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication.

Dated: October 2, 20087

Cynthia I. Hesse, City Clerk




ADOPTED: January 5, 2011

"PUBLISHED: January 10, 2011
Office of the City Clerk

23-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 20237 OF CHAPTER 20 OF THE
MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO CUSTOMER
CLASSIFICATION.

(Utilities Committee — 12-15-10)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Sectjon 1: That Section 20-237 of Chapter 20 of the Municipal Code of the City of
Appleton, relating to customer classification, is hereby amended to read as follows:
Sec. 20-237. Customer classification. A

(@)  For purposes of imposing the stormwater charges, all lots and
parcels within the City are classified as follows:

) ERUs im osed

S Ernear e

e fqiﬂ i e
Detached Ind1v1dual
Condominiums

SRipleTas ‘ia@fﬁiz S aEE

i e
1/unit

Moblle Homes
:?igﬂ&?ﬁffﬁ gﬁfﬁ
et
Bed & Breakfast

(5 units or more)

Non-Residential One (l) ERU multaphed by One (1) ERU muluphed by
and Multi-Use the numerical factor obtained | the munerical factor obtained

by dividing the total
impervions area of a non-
residential property by the
square footage of one (I)
ERU, rounded down fo the
nearest one-tenih (0.1}, i.e.:

ERU rate x impervious areg
ERU

by dividing the tofal
impervious area of a non-
residential property by the
square footage of one (1)
ERU, reunded down fo the
nearest one-tenth (0.1), i.e.:

ERU rate x impervious area
ERU




(b)  The Director shail prepare a list of lots and parcels within the City
of Appleton and assign a classification to each lot or parcel.

(c)  The average square footage of impervious area of ERU IS
established to be equivalent to 2,368 square feet.

(d)  The Director shall be responsible for determining the impervious
area based on the best available information, including, but not limited fo, data
supplied by the City Assessor, aerial photography, the property owner, tenant or
developer. The Director may require additional information as necessary to make
the determination. The billing amount shall be updated by the Director based on
the building permit process.

()  All unoccupied developed lots and parcels shall be subject to the
- stormwater utility charges.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication.

Dated: January 6, 20

Cy/nthia I. Hesse, City Clerk




“...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

s Department of Utilities

07 0‘ Wastewater Treatment Plant
2006 E Newberry Street

Appleton, WI 54915
920-832-5945 tel.
920-832-5949 fax

TO:
Chris Shaw, Utilities Director

CC: Robert Kennedy, Wastewater Operations Supervisor

FROM: Chris Stempa, Utilities Deputy Director

DATE: May 5, 2015

RE: Appleton Wastewater Treatment Plant Anaerobic Digester Maintenance
and Upgrades Project Update -- Sole Source Contract to August Winters
in the Amount of $12,359; Biogas Flow Meter Procurement $6,000 ea.

BACKGROUND:

Since late 2014 the AWWTP has been engaged in a CIP and O&M project with our
contracted engineer McMahon for Anaerobic Digester Maintenance and Upgrades work.
As the project has developed, plans and needs have been refined and the need for
specialized gas flow monitoring equipment and contract work outside of McMahons
original contract with their subcontracts has been identified. A decision on what path to
proceed with procurement of specialized equipment and engagement of a separate
contract for the equipment installation was predicated on design-build implications
(prohibited in WI).

The preliminary planning and evaluation phases of the digester maintenance and
upgrades work was initiated by McMahon in the last quarter of 2014 thus the project at
large was carried over into 2015. The upgrade tasks (CIP related) involve optimizing the
methane mixing system, installing accurate gas metering technology and introducing
instruments and SCADA improvements for improved process control and energy
reduction savings (utilize one 75 hp gas mix compressor vs. two for estimated annual
savings of $30K/yr). The maintenance side of the project (O&M budget) involves
biogas piping cleaning and inspection services, exterior digester cover repair, metal
flashing repair and recoating work. The majority of the CIP and O&M project tasks are
being blended as part of a single public bid project with the exception of piping cleaning
and inspection. McMahon as the contracted engineer is designing various improvements,
creating bidding documents, and performing necessary construction management services
but also subcontracting the gas pipe purging and cleaning services. The cleaning and
inspection services portion was segregated from the other tasks because information
discovered during this phase would or could significantly modify the originally



Utilities Memo
Digester Maintenance and Upgrades Project Sole Source to August Winters and Gas Meter Purchase
May 5, 2015

conceived project. The biogas piping has not been inspected since original construction
in the early 1990’s. Pipe condition and potential sludge build-up within are two critical
factors currently unknown which the inspection will reveal.

JUSTIFICATION:

Deviation from Contract scope with McMahon and Sole Source Justification:

Through the preliminary engineering and planning phases it was determined that the
originally constructed biogas piping (a.k.a. “waste gas” piping) connected to each
anaerobic digester shared a common connection point before extending down the elevator
chase in independent legs then re-joining in a common larger gas header pipe. The
existing gas flow meters were discovered to have been historically inaccurate partially
because they are of an older, less accurate technology. Equally, if not more significant,
was that the common juncture point for the digester gas piping was causing significant
error in instantaneous flow measurements. This makes process diagnostics and the goal
of system balancing through use of modified gas mix compressor operation difficult to
impossible.  Furthermore, the AWWTP is now required by WDNR air permit to
accurately report gas emissions which the current meters cannot provide.

e Gas Piping Modifications and Gas Flow Meter Installation: August Winters is
currently under contract by McMahon as part of the inspection and cleaning phase
of this project (they are also on site as the lead contractor for the WW Bar Screen
Project). They provided a quote to segregate or eliminate the junction point of the
two biogas pipes and install new gas flow meters. The piping modification work
and gas meter installation cost estimate totaled $12,359. This cost appears to be
reasonable for the work identified and the space in which they will be performing
it (vertical shaft of digester tower). If acceptable, the AWWTP would issue a PO
to August Winters for this work. This avoids design-build implications (explained
also in next bullet) and various avoidable costs (see last paragraph) while
preserving a project schedule most beneficial to the AWWTP. Costs for this work
would come from the project budget.

e City Procurement of Gas Flow Meters: Three different gas flow meters were
evaluated to determine the most appropriate replacement technology based on the
WW plants needs (ex. accuracy, resolution, maintenance requirements, and other
engineering factors). The selected device (FCI ST 100, see attached spreadsheet
summary) meets our system requirements and overall needs while still being the
least cost option at $6,000 for each meter (require two meters, one for each
digester). McMahon was reluctant to purchase the biogas meters as part of their
contract because of “design-build” implications which is prohibited under
Wisconsin state statues. Therefore, it is suggested that the City procure this
equipment directly for the contractor (August Winters) to install. The cost for this
equipment was identified as a line item cost when formulating the original 2014
project budget.

CONCLUSION:

By conducting this work (bullets above, plus cleaning and inspection) the AWWTP will
only be required to have the complete gas management system down once (estimate 8-10



Utilities Memo
Digester Maintenance and Upgrades Project Sole Source to August Winters and Gas Meter Purchase
May 5, 2015

hours) which includes a single nitrogen purge to remove explosive gases from the
associated piping that will facilitate inspection and piping modification tasks. If this
work was split up into separate tasks or multiple day events it would require additional
shut down and nitrogen purging greatly increasing contract costs and also costs incurred
because of natural gas consumption. Under normal operation the biogas produced is
utilized for process and building heat by the Hurst Boilers. Annually this savings is
approximately $140,000 so on a daily basis it may not be significant but nonetheless an
avoidable cost. A more important reason, aside from costs to conducting the work under
a single shut down event, is safety. Each time the gas management system is shut down,
purged, and worked on it involves a level of risk because of the explosive nature of
methane gas. Lastly, each gas management system shut down results in biogas not being
burned via waste gas flare or biogas boilers which has implications to the AWWTP air
emissions permit. Unburned biogas is considered an emissions pollutant which counts
against annual permitted thresholds for various constituents (e.g. greenhouse gases
methane and carbon dioxide) which are enforceable under state and federal regulations.

The contract with August Winters in the amount of $12,359 is under the procurement
policy threshold of $15,000 which requires Utilities Committee and Common Council
approval authorization. Finance Department approval was sought and granted by Jeff
Fait on April 29, 2010. In summary, the approach being taken achieves project
objectives quickly, efficiently, safely, and cost effectively. If you have any questions
regarding this project please contact Chris Stempa ph: 832-5945



a8

@td l “...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”
Department of Utilities

Water Treatment Facility
2281 Manitowoc Road
Menasha, WI 54952
920-997-4200 phone
920-997-3240 fax

TO: Chairperson Kathy Plank and Members of the Finance Committee

CC: Chairperson Greg Dannecker and Members of the Utilities Committee
FROM: Utilities Director Chris Shaw

DATE: May 6, 2015

RE: Award the Glendale Water Tower Project to Caldwell Tanks in the amount

of $2,467,000 with a 10% contingency in the amount of $246,700 for a
project total not to exceed $2,713,700

BACKGROUND:

The 1 million gallon Glendale Water Tower Project is currently budgeted and planned for
construction during 2015 and 2016. The proposed tower will provide increased fire protection
capability and an additional 500,000 gallons of elevated water storage. As reported in a
February 29, 2014 memo to Utilities Committee, the Public Works and Utilities Departments
had selected the City owned site southwest of the Glendale and Sandra intersection. The site
location was selected based on computer hydraulic modeling and a preliminary geotechnical
survey of the property which confirmed appropriate subsoil conditions to support the 1 million
gallon tower structure.

On July 18, 2014 the Utilities Committee approved an engineering services contract to Strand
Associates. Strand Associates completed an initial evaluation of alternative tower styles and
construction. From their analysis, the composite style (steel tank storage container atop a
reinforced concrete pedestal) of water tower provides the greatest value at the least cost.
Strand Associates is also under contract to provide construction management services over the
course of the project.

BIDDING PROCESS AND RESULTS:
Bidding documents were finalized in April 2015. The construction costs were estimated

to be above the budget of $2,900,000. Project cost reductions included leaving
moderately contaminated soils on site, reducing the coating system containment curtain



Finance and Utilities Committees
Glendale Water Tank — Construction Award Memo
Page 2 of 2

and removing the City logo from the project. On May 5, 2015 four contractor bids were
opened. The following table identifies the contractor bids.

COMPANY BID

Chicago Bridge and Iron $2,673,000
Landmark Structures $2,575,000
Phoenix Fabricators $2,849,000
Caldwell Tanks $2,467,000

All of the submitted bids met project bidding requirements. The quote received from
Caldwell Tanks was the least cost quote. Strand Associates completed their review and
recommends that the project be awarded to Caldwell Tanks.

RECOMMENDATION:

Award the Glendale Water Tower Project to Caldwell Tanks in the amount of $2,467,000
with a 10% contingency in the amount of $246,700 for a project total not to exceed
$2,713,700. If you have questions regarding this project please feel free to contact Chris Shaw
at ph: 832-5945.



CONTRACT MODIFICATION

ey, CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN

CHANGE ORDER [} WRITTEN AMENDMENT MODIFICATION No¥: 005

TO CONTRACTOR: Stasb Consleuctlon Corporation

PRQJECT:  Regulatory Upgrads and Process Improvement PROJECT NO: 468308

OWNER: Cily of Applaton

ENGINEER: CHZMHILL

See RFQ Log attachoed, Includes RIFQs 43 through 58, excl

R

arfous. See RFQs 43 through 56, oxcluding 47 and 65, allached,

RFQs 43 through 88, excluding 47 and 5

Contract Amount or Price | Contract Times (Calculato Days)
Origlnal $4,867,000 Orighal Duration 365 Days
Pravious Confract Previous Contract
Modification(s) Modification(s)
(Deduct) $(8,118) (Add) 180 Days
This Conlract Modification This Contract Maditication
{Add) - $43,801 {Add/Deduct) 0 . Days
Revized Contract Amount $4,805,776 Revisad Cantract Time B45 Days
The Revisad Contract Completion Date ls:
July 27 .20 15
Ownor Contractor Engineer Recommendation?

| v/ ped
By: /Z/xfi{_ C}Z/f.’g,__i By:

- By:  Tony Myers

- |Date: S /7 / Yy Dale: gé [ts Date: May 6, 2015

1 Number al Madilicallons consacutively,
2 Recommandation necessary for Change Crdars.

Coplas;Owner

8.3 ) REV 10/85 FORM 273



(ri6'601)

Goe'y $| PoS0Y "B} SLIES SLy|. . SBSUBDI| BIBMYOS SINIM UOBHE FLIFLY €l0
J& Blep $59008 ued ajdoad aI0W 08 $ISUID| JUSLNIUOD & ppY| T o
: - EA LN
68 $| Ppeideody "yue) 8BEI01S UOBa U0 SAAEA WNNIBA PPY | mmz” > g ww?m_coc.._gq vUiLLiy ¢lo
j 23d - poddng & elq =N I8yl
0r0'¢ $ pajdaooy SAeA UIRIp J31l 08 9U3 O} Jeq woddns e ppy u ns >_m>, 7] .._n_.«. __ .w : w_u_ PLILLIY LLO
g)de0o : SSAJEA X31ep
(goe) $| P v ‘sulseq Buiuayos Ul saalea xalepn , 1 N0y a1ee R NEA .a PLL| vLOLY 010
(OrL'oL) $ peidaooy N ) : SSAlRAL FLOLAY 600
"SanjeA [[eg LSS 01 sanea yould wsisAs swy abueyn| L 1eq o) sanen Yould 9Buey)
£EE'T $| paydeooy o silem lemsM| LG 800
"defB Jie |lemism sUBIGUBW Ul 821A0D Buliojuow yes] ppy auBIqWSY Ut BuLOJUOlY Yea
5886 $ | Pai0sddy "2191dWOD §1 HIOM USUM J3]E| paUILLISIDD 8 I | - om_mm m go . mh_mwg_u_m._ viileie £00
- L# SIOJOIL0D 10} 100 'G88'6S SEM g3 UBnOIL Gt siojogjuog| 010 SAEIS OREILOD bulisha
1o} SjELSiewW pue sWl] "000'GLE PeeoxD 0} Jou pue| : . =
Joyesiay ji Jod 0009 1e8) [EBUI 0L 1SN BUL IO} JI/ 00°SE
Y26°601% 40 3ONPOQ = 150D
fBIOL "9 yBnoly} | SPH4y 104 passaaoid | J3pio sbueyn .
{seg'ee) ¢ | peidecdy ‘siensjew adid Bunsixa yojew o) sebueyy| - SEDBUE(] Sdid PSAUEARRD| FL/FL/E 900
dn-yorq 185 10} sabuey dn-yoeq paziueaed synsang| - SR
FA R | psdedoy eseqgemaugy] o LJeqay (PN BUBIQUIBIN| FL/EL/E 500
e obeyes| Jajem pue sbe)ULUS 938.0U00 Joj [Biusied sonpad| O SRR DL S SR
03 mainad Bumelp doys Buunp papUaLUILWIODal JBgal [BUOIDPY Sl e
LEZ'L $| peidedoy ‘e 8j210UcD (BN MSU UIM SoUJauajUl - suonedyipo adid ulelq S8 .0L PliZiie ¥00
plose o} adid Jaddoo pue adid aafea 8Bind 18§ jo uogeaqa| . T T T i
a4InbaJ |[am Jom SUBIGWSIY SYI Ut SUOIHPUOI usasalopun |- SR
{6LL'G8) $| paidecoy 1500 Jomo| pue uole|ejsul Isiseq ‘sejeld | §S Jo pesjsulls 1 ajela)y Buneld JopRueD|  vL/L/e €00
de2 1onb 312.40U00 Jo sAnRUISYE paiSebbng JOJDENUoS o R IRIR ST T L
886°CL $ padaddy "SpasU Jue|d 199Ul 0] SBSUSDI| PUE 3JEMJ0S [BUCIHPDY aleMyos <Q<Ow VLILZIC <00
- % | pE1davdBjoN ‘sleppe| 1SS JOJ1S0d 0L GLSl . o i 9B ) Uk SISPRET LSS| PL/LEE LOO-
" { [eUCRIPPE UO paseq SIapPe| dd-d Ul AB)S 0] paposp JsumQ | .- .0 i il e s
unoury smeys SIBUWO? co._ﬁ__._uw.m.n_. o uMMMc_ JaquunnN

Palosy Juswanoiduw] ssasold pue apesbdn Aioye|nbay

607 D4y uojs|ddy jo ANo




6£6'22

j EGERD ad] AT
gLe'lL pay A l[oM J0M aUBIGWSW Ul 3did [SS 21 SAOWSY .m.rmwm w.”_‘p._._...m ¥LI8TIL 820
' s)deos ERERE
voEY it v juswdnba yoeas 01 31922 AN o Ybus| ssealou] he :.._. = _n i o >3 vhieeiL 40
pajosioy (5z9s ppe) 'wdb gy o} - Sigiplioloy g_.mc.s_o& vLSLIL 920
wdb gz Wol SI91BWOoI0) JO 8ZIS JoNPaY : N
' TIIO0N BWI HINPUOD [BA0S
(ez6's) Pajdz0oy "seale alll] Ut WNUIWNY 0} paieod JAd wog abueyny -0 dewn H..._u °0 - wela| v 520
' EGERR —— Usllaoe|day JeuS sA.,
LeLE pey v HEUS 1SS SLE UM [[RMIBSIO Ul JEUS SAJBA PBpOLIOD soeidey | . pieee _ w__nﬁm_:m ...._ .> vl veo
ol uoisuedxe jlem JoUIX flamiea|o Jieday Jeday julor gm_w_,_.maxm ¥L/S/9 €20
6£6'7Z¢ PPY =1500
Jej01 'ZZ ybnosyy ; sHy 10§ Passadoid Z pplo abiueys S
' 23da0 - s|eubls
soze pRiiEIY 00 A¥Z 0} OV AOZ) woy sjeubls uoposiap yes| sbueyd - R mRoaNT  vUES ce0
: S SUOREIUIPOIN JESNHIC JOWA[O ,
pes padaaay 1SS .| O} payipow sem [1ejaq JawAjod 841 TN REOHP s_ to R 1od| YHOE/S b0
S66'C padandy ‘slajawl Jueld SIS MOIS SUYOM| FLvLIS 020
Bunsxa yodjew 0} SIalaLL MOY SUUCHY O gy woy abuey) IR T ,
‘ d : © buidid a|dwies
svil pRiasoty Bunsixa yoyew o} | 0} /e woly Buidid sjdwes asesiou| : o 1° LD vielis 6l0
! d T s8(edg yble ue [ elucw
£95'9 pejdecoy soleos ybrom azisdn] - [ _wc_ >>V_ ._. E< vLIBIS glo
! S)dano U, aur J
(oov’e) ey v USA 7 Ulim Juaa aulf Jie L aoe|dal jou oQ oA ._ | PLOLS £10
(S0£Z) paldaooy ‘Seale BlUoWIWR - ¥Npuog oWdRg|  tL/S/S aLo
pue Jewdod Ul wnuwnpy 0} palecs JAd wou abueyn| - R
' EISERE e SUOROBUUOD [ESUD8IT| YLACH GlLO
hees powiEY 2 14 4od amod S 01 Td AN PRuuog| L TSl 7
pajoalay z1L6'818 SieyeeH JOIOW p8sd awrl| vL/cZiy 10
{sdwnd paaj 10U) WalsAs XL W] 0} Siejesy JO0W PPy Tl e
pezeniu|
unowy smes SJUBWIWIOD) uondussag ajeg Jaquinpy

103f0i1d Juawaroidw) $$a5014 pue apesbdn Aojeinbay

607 DAy uolelddy Jo Ajo




168 LY

6zo'oy

L68'LPS JO PPV = S0 [ejo ]
b yBNnosyy 88 SHHM 10§ POSSE20IH ¥ 1OPIO 8buey?

: 510900 — - .
6che .t v 80.n0s Jamod S4n dnyoeq 0} SISZAIBUR AN NYDIS1oauUoD |- . siun z<o : wo“ .‘_.maoa sdn| vl o
LLL'E pajdauty ‘papinold siejaweloy ._mN\.m_m_.__,q LANY FLBLILL 1#0
s19)eWE0) [euiBuo desy UeD laumQ) aAIIaYS 1509 S0 T
3l SHUn puepsH ASBINOE JANDG JO) SISIDUIEI0) D) BLIS , ; :
! EIGERR] Jieday [[epn JOJOBIUO
6e8'Y pay i | JOI0BIUOS BUASIXG Ul [[eM Jieday [eaay I >>.. ﬁﬁ 2| Lol o0
; 91da00 - Lonos(U] Yo'l 39| N5) JOI0EIUO
sol'el pay Y qeis 19[NB JOVEIU0D DY BUNSIXS Ut SY0RI0 Jiedey ao I H0RID 38IIND JOBU0D | #L/C/0L 60
' 21da09 odaNng JUIO UOISUEAXT Mue] [ 2
1296 pejdeody spuiof ucisuedxe yue} |9 Uo sieq Yoddns 1SS ppy Hoddns Juior UOISUEAX UL 1O} vL/L/0L 8€0
620°0¥$ 40 PPV = 150D [ejoL “Lg ybnonyy
12 PUE 5T ‘pZ SOIY 10§ Passadoid ¢ sapi0 ebuey)
R BGERS] I
¥ee v pajdsday SOAEA ALJ UO IrES; LOSOd 10} INPUOD/IM [EOLIOSIS PPY mc__._>>. ..H.mco..y.won_ SA[BA JOIDEIUOD| LIELIB LE0
' EIGERR] cm dug ajgel |eonus
eeet Py v ‘alge) dwind pa9gy [eanusyD ellcwwe sy; o} ued dup B ppy . .n_. HQ B1qeL [BolBUD) - vi/sre 9e0
' S)deod Ic I 1
S/l'e pay A aul NLY 01 84 Ul juiol uoisuedxs 9| © BugiEisuyl utor c.o.m.cm.nxm adid 9L ¥1/GZ/8 S0
20L'9 FENGERR PBRJUOD E “lujol ucisuedxa| +1/57/8 €0
SIU} Ul SUOP 31| pInom Jdum( Hom Jiedad payguspl Ajsnoinaid “JOO} [[eAES[O .mczm_xm lreday
' S1dadd REMTIERNE] =180
seLl ps) v $3Y2)8YS Ul umoys se suod uoiosiul [eoiways An3sod Alpon mton._.c _ub I (B co >.:..gm Od| ¥LiLe/8 €€0
' 21d=00 T SUION UOISUEdXT [EDIUS,
reech Py v s[jem yuEy 1.0 maU z Ut juiof uoisuedxa [eaiuan |[B1sy) u, for uot 3 m_. t> E.Bm\m ¢e0
(€LL7%) paYdeaDY 'ZE0 13 ‘suleiq gnH| /518 L€0
Jad ‘siojoess AN Jeau Buidid ulelp pue sulelp gny sjeug R
! adeas " U0)
byal by v wiof uoisuedxa au) Je sjjem Japun abexeaT Jajeps Aedey wmmxmm,_ wier. :omcmaxm viilig 0€0
966 paIdsoSY L/LZ/L PRIEp - Burwwesboid SWIM UeH|  71/9/8 620
L# QoM Jad seoinas BuiwweiBold Sina UoBH JoJ 1$00 : o R
: Po3ERIU|
Junouy smels SJUBWWOYD uonduasag s1eq JaquinN

jo8loid Juswaacidul] ssado1d pue apeibidn Aoje|nbay

6o DJy uoje|ddy yo Ao




Leg'ey

120528 40
PPV =500 [BI0] 'GS DY JOf PASSaI0id 9 JopIQ abuey)

L20'sg $ pejdaooy dojsisiep| SL/LEY S50
-abeyes| yuE) 1suebe uoosaiold [BUCHIPPE SPIACI E_o_. co_mcmaxm_ AN .H.U
L62°CHS JO PPY = 150D [E101 "GG pue 1§ 104 1dadxs
‘9¢ UYBNoA} £F SOAY 10} Ppassad0id G 43pi0 sbueyd .
9z0'L ¢ | paldaooy ‘Aigixay [euonerado s9ield I g2 uisedl)  GL/8Tir os0
[BUORIPPE SPIACIE O} 92 que) 1 Ul yBua| n1am aonpsy T
T d EER
+0e 0L $ 1 PIIaI0dY WSSk A() 40 151/51 JIE [BUOHIDPE SPIAGIY ? _m> ITEID GLISLIY S0
§09'01 ¢ pawdesoy syd Lpog duind Ajlsnosueyiniuls o} mca_a id 3bPNIS|  SLiElY €50
sdiing 96pn|S YINOS JO YHON 108uUucBiLL 0} Joaloid Jaum) co
{L00'9) g | pededsy LI Jeljiue) Apealle sUe YEls . ”mc._c_mb .EmE:hwE oy pald|  SL/sls 250
Jued 12y SJUSWINSUI UoWIWoD Uo Builen a1aep 0} Hpaid) el e
8ey $| Peydaly . S dWNS| G1/22/2 LSO
Jaglosde eluowwe Wodp sawny epusiod dedy, e z_.ai o m_mm_m 0S8V BlUowWY
512°) g1 padasoy -5OUBUSIUIBL PUE SUCHEISdO JORSq J0j 15anbal JSUMO 5 wwm._/m_”._,”.:u_:m.aa m_>._<> oIVl S1/Le/e 0s0
18¢ $ pajdacsy — mm>|_.<> b ayu| GlL/Le/e 6%0
anpen a1eb spuy Je ofis S| WOl UoHRIgIA 8oNpay HOd SHOLYTOST NOLLYNEIA
06 ¢ [ pajdecoy -Bupsa) Buunp uogessde dwnd BuloluoL sduwind Jajsuell | S1L/9Z/2 gr0
U 1SISSE 01 Jaunjoeinuew dwnd Ag papuswuuoday eluowwYy Ue abneo ainssald
' EIGER] —
o i Hd 23e}oe) o} hm_:ucmm %hwﬁnwcw_dﬂc\» SPUSILILIODR) S - pue [eas Yy aBnes. E:www__m el o
Add SRR 105 4 psp v QE:& pasdd BluOWWY snoanby| |
1648 $| pejdeody “10088l AN Yoes Uo w®>_m> pm__mm_ =< SLIO/ S¥0
puE siapesy 19[Ul Al UINOS PUE YLIOU UO SSABA 918 Jie PPy
Z80'T $ | peldacoy 1012831 AN UDESD JO LUBSJSUMOP PUB WeaNsdn wto.m”w_ne.mw AnL SL9YL vr0
s9bneb anssaid ayy 3e ‘Buidid AN aui 03 suod aidwes g ppy .
£8L'0L $ pajdaoay "Aoenooe ajeos ybiam saoaduul mhoubmccoo xma v_cmy m_coEE< yLeiZl £¥0
0} sadid yue) Aep pue 26BI0)S UD SUCOSUUOD SIqIX3ll splacld |- -
R pajEnIu]
unowy sNyeIS SUBWWOD ‘uonduassq: o®a Jaquiny

109014 JuawaAcidui] SSa2014 pue apeibdn Aojeinbay

Bo1 0y uoleddy Jo Ao




§19'0g $ TYLOL
8LR°TZS JO
PPRY = 3500 [BJO[ LY DAY 10} POSSBI0I [ 43pi0 sbuey) ,
8/87T $[ papdecoy o JOJUOD UOmISOd BAIRA AM| SL/SLY LFO
‘possedAg aie sauBIgUIBW UsUM |[01jU02 moyl dund ERRS SN SR e
LM ISISSE O) [NI9Sh 2g OSIE (1M SI0AU0D 9584 "WaisAs AN ,
WOl BuuaA Jie Ym ISISSe 0] [0 uolisod aaea ajoway
n pajeniu] Joquin
Junowy snjels SJUBWION ajeq quinnN

10eloid Juswaaoidw] 592014 pue apeabdn boam_:mmm_

607 D4y uoje|ddy Jo Ano




)  CONTRACT MODIFICATION
crism CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN

CHANGE ORDER [ ] WRITTEN AMENDMENT MODIFICATION NO1: 006

TO CONTRACTOR: Staab Construction Corporation

PROJECT:  Regulatory Upgrade and Process Improvement PROJECT NO: 468399

OWNER: City of Appleton

ENGINEER: CH2MHILL

The following modification(s)'to the Contract are hereby ordered (use additional pages if required):
See RFQ Log attached. Includes RFQ 55.

See RFQ 55, attached.

Attachments (List Supporting Docmasl!en\lsi:
RFQ 585, attached.

Contract Amount or Price Contract Times (Calculate Days) —|
Original $4,857,000 Original Duration 365 Days
Previous Contract Previous Contract
Modification(s) Madification(s)
(Add) $38,776 (Add) 180 Days
This Contract Modification This Contract Modification
(Add) $25,021 (Add/Deduct) 0. Days
Revised Contract Amount $4,920,797 Revised Confract Time 545 Days
The Revised Contract Completion Date Is;
July 27 ,20 15
/) Owner Contractor Engineer Recommendation?
L P
By: | k@fﬁ_ W - By: w By:  Tony Myers
Date: < /7 / (5 pate:  «fpf1¢ Date: 05/07/2015
1 Number all Modifications consecutively, Coples:Owner

2 Recommendation necessary for Change Orders.

B-3 REV 10/85 FORM 273



)  CONTRACT MODIFICATION
crammLL CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN

CHANGE ORDER [ ] WRITTEN AMENDMENT MODIFICATION NOT: 007

TO CONTRACTOR: Staab Construction Corporation

PROJECT:  Regulatory Upgrade and Process Improvement PROJECT NO: 468399

OWNER: City of Appleton

ENGINEER: CH2MHILL

The followingimodification(s) toithe Contract are fiereby ordered (use additional pages if }equired}:z
See RFQ Log attached. Includes RFQ 47.

Reason fon Modification(s):

See RFQ 47, attached.

Attachments! (List Supporting Documents);
RFQ 47, attached.

Contract Amount or Price Contract Times (Calculate Days)

Original $4,867,000 Original Duration 365 Days

Previous Contract Previous Contract

Modification(s) Modification(s)

(Add) $63,797 (Add) 180 Days

This Contract Modification This Contract Modification

(Add) .$22,878 (Add/Deduct) 0 Days.

Revised Contract Amount $4,843,676 Revised Contract Time 545 Days
The Revised Contract Completion Date is:
July 27 20 15

vl
,.,.7/ ' Owngr \ Contractor Englneer Recommendation?
7 . A/ l
By: " ( %Z{f L )/ﬁx/ By: g l“ 2 é By:  Tony Myers
Date: . 3"/7 [t Date: dﬁ ((( Date: 05/07/2015
L LB 3
1 Number all Modifications consecutively. Coples:Owner

2 Recommendation necessary for Change Orders.

B-3 REV 10/95 FORM 273



	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_April 28, 2015 Utilities Committee Meeting Minutes
	0002_1_1305 S Lutz Drive Adjustment
	0003_1_Materials Testing OO Pond 2015 Award
	0004_1_Section 20-237 of Chapter 20
	0005_1_Digester Project Contract Sole Source
	0006_1_Glendale Water Tower Project Award to Caldwell Tanks
	0007_1_Change Order 5
	0008_1_Change Order 6
	0009_1_Change Order 7

